Net financial debt 51,755 52,667

Treasury stock derivatives with physical settlement that, at the current date, are not
expected to be executed 944 995

Securitisation of regulatory assets 629 —
Adjusted net financial debt 50,182 51,672

6. Financial ratios
The evolution in leverage and financial ratios (10) was as follows:

Dec 2025 Dec 2024
Adjusted net equity 64,363 62,046
Adjusted net financial debt 50,182 51,672
Adjusted net leverage 43.8% 45.4%
Adjusted funds from operations (FFO)(11)/Adjusted net financial debt 25.5% 22.9%

Adjusted retained cash flow (RCF)/Adjusted net financial 21.9% 19.4%
Adjusted net financial debt/Adjusted EBITDA 3,02x 3.40x

(10) FFO, RCF and EBITDA of 2024 financial ratios, corrected for gross/net capital gains for divestment of thermal generation assets (Mexico)
(11) For details, see the "Funds from operations" section. Proforma ratios including twelve months of ENW. Excluding the proforma effect, the ratio is 25.7%:

| Balance sheet analysis

www.iberdrola.com I 45

7.Funds from operations
Funds from operations (FFO) adjusted in the last 12 months totalled EUR 12,810.5 M, an increase of EUR 974.9
M 8.2% compared to the same period of 2024.

2025 2024 Variation
Net profit attributed to the parent company (+) 6,285 5,612 673

Amortisation, depreciation and provisions (+) 6,316 7,119 -803

Results of equity-accounted investees (‑) -79 56 -135

Financial revision of provisions (+) 174 184 -9

Minority interests (+) 505 336 169

Dividends on equity-accounted investees (+) 63 61 2

Capital grants recognised in profit or loss (‑) -133 -102 -31

Tax deductibility Goodwill (+) — 71 -71

Others(12) (+) -261 -1,170 909

Asset rotation (-) -60 -331 271

Adjusted funds from operations (FFO) 12,811 11,836 975

Dividends(12) (-) -1,840 -1,832 -8

Adjusted retained cash flow (RCF) 10,970 10,004 967

(12) Cash dividends + Dividends paid to minority interests + Hybrid debt interest

| Balance sheet analysis

www.iberdrola.com I 46

8. Financial transactions
New financing
To date, Iberdrola has signed new transactions worth EUR 16,72813 M from various financing sources.

Product (EUR million) Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025 Total
Hybrid Bonds  —  —  —  1,000  1,000

Senior Bonds  1,068  1,070  999  763  3,899

Bank Loans  140  1,066  46  185  1,437

Credit facilities  —  —  2,500  1,275  3,775

Multilateral loans  200  108  376  675  1,359

Development bank loans  —  688  22  —  710

Project Finance  —  4,142  4,142

Tax Equity Investment  —  255  150  405

Total new financing 1,408 2,932 8,340 4,048 16,728

(13) In Q4 a €175 M green loan from the EIB and a €32 M 4131 loan are included as subsequent events

Borrower Transaction Quantity Currency Coupon Maturity

First quarter
NYSEG Storm Funding (14) Public Bond (Securitization) 225 USD 4.71% may-31
NYSEG Storm Funding (14) Public Bond (Securitization) 225 USD 4.87% may-34
NYSEG Storm Funding (14) Public Bond (Securisation) 261 USD 5.16% may-37
RG&E Storm Funding (14) Public Bond (Securitization) 75 USD 4.93% may-37
Iberdrola Finanzas (15) Public Green Bond 400 EUR 1.50% mar-30

Iberdrola Financiación (16) Green EIB Loan 200 EUR To be determined